1
Compact modeling and mitigation of parasitics in
crosspoint accelerators of neural networks
N. Lepri, Graduate Student Member, IEEE , A. Glukhov, Graduate Student Member, IEEE , P. Mannocci,
Member, IEEE , M. Porzani, Graduate Student Member, IEEE and D. Ielmini, Fellow, IEEE .
Abstract— In-memory computing (IMC) can accelerate
data-intensive tasks, such as matrix-vector multiplication
(MVM) or artificial neural networks (ANN) inference, by

switching devices,” Nature Electron., vol. 1, no. 6, pp. 333–343, Jun.
2018. doi: 10.1038/s41928-018-0092-2
[2] T. Gokmen and Y. Vlasov, “Acceleration of Deep Neural Network
Training with Resistive Cross-Point Devices: Design Considerations,”
Frontiers in Neuroscience, vol. 10, 2016. doi: 10.3389/fnins.2016.00333
[3] Q. Liu et al., “33.2 A Fully Integrated Analog ReRAM Based
78.4TOPS/W Compute-In-Memory Chip with Fully Parallel
MAC Computing,” in ISSCC, Feb. 2020, pp. 500–502. doi:
10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9062953
[4] S. Cosemans et al., “Towards 10000TOPS/W DNN Inference with
Analog in-Memory Computing – A Circuit Blueprint, Device Options
and Requirements,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2019, pp. 22.2.1–22.2.4.
doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993599
[5] M. R. Mahmoodi et al., “An Analog Neuro-Optimizer with Adaptable
Annealing Based on 64×64 0T1R Crossbar Circuit,” in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
Dec. 2019, pp. 14.7.1–14.7.4. doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993442
[6] C. Li et al., “Analogue signal and image processing with large memristor
crossbars,” Nature Electron., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 52–59, Jan. 2018. doi:
10.1038/s41928-017-0002-z
[7] D. Ielmini, S. Lavizzari, D. Sharma, and A. L. Lacaita, “Physical inter-
pretation, modeling and impact on phase change memory (PCM) reliabil-
ity of resistance drift due to chalcogenide structural relaxation,” in IEDM
Tech. Dig., Dec. 2007, pp. 939–942. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2007.4419107
[8] E. Pérez et al., “Analysis of the statistics of device-to-device and cycle-
to-cycle variability in TiN/Ti/Al:HfO2/TiN RRAMs,” Microel. Eng., vol.
214, pp. 104–109, Jun. 2019. doi: 10.1016/j.mee.2019.05.004
[9] T.-H. Kim et al., “Effect of Program Error in Memristive Neural Network
With Weight Quantization,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 69, no. 6, pp. 3151–3157, Jun. 2022, conference Name: IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices. doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3169112
[10] S. M. Rossnagel and T. S. Kuan, “Alteration of Cu conductivity in the
size effect regime,” J. of Vacuum Science & Tech. B, vol. 22, no. 1, pp.
240–247, Jan. 2004. doi: 10.1116/1.1642639
[11] N. Lepri, M. Baldo, P. Mannocci, A. Glukhov, V. Milo, and D. Ielmini,
“Modeling and Compensation of IR Drop in Crosspoint Accelerators
of Neural Networks,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 3, pp.
1575–1581, Mar. 2022. doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3141987
[12] D. Song et al., “Mitigate IR-Drop Effect by Modulating Neuron Activa-
tion Functions for Implementing Neural Networks on Memristor Cross-
bar Arrays,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 44, no. 8, pp. 1280–
1283, Aug. 2023, conference Name: IEEE Electron Device Letters. doi:
10.1109/LED.2023.3285916
[13] D. Joksas et al., “Nonideality-Aware Training for Accurate and Robust
Low-Power Memristive Neural Networks,” Adv. Sci., vol. 9, no. 17, p.
2105784, 2022. doi: 10.1002/advs.202105784
[14] T. Cao, C. Liu, Y. Gao, and W. L. Goh, “Parasitic-Aware Modeling
and Neural Network Training Scheme for Energy-Efficient Processing-
in-Memory With Resistive Crossbar Array,” IEEE Journal on Emerging
and Selected Topics in Circuits and Systems, vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 436–444,
Jun. 2022, conference Name: IEEE Journal on Emerging and Selected
Topics in Circuits and Systems. doi: 10.1109/JETCAS.2022.3172170
[15] N. Lepri, A. Glukhov, and D. Ielmini, “Mitigating read-program varia-
tion and IR drop by circuit architecture in RRAM-based neural network
accelerators,” in IEEE IRPS, Mar. 2022, pp. 3C.2–1–3C.2–6, iSSN:
1938-1891. doi: 10.1109/IRPS48227.2022.9764486
[16] Y. LeCun, L. Bottou, Y. Bengio, and P. Haffner, “Gradient-based learning
applied to document recognition,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 86, no. 11, pp. 2278–
2324, Nov. 1998. doi: 10.1109/5.726791
[17] A. Flocke and T. G. Noll, “Fundamental analysis of resistive nano-
crossbars for the use in hybrid Nano/CMOS-memory,” in ESSCIRC,
Sep. 2007, pp. 328–331. doi: 10.1109/ESSCIRC.2007.4430310
[18] V. Milo et al., “Accurate Program/Verify Schemes of Resistive Switching
Memory (RRAM) for In-Memory Neural Network Circuits,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 8, pp. 3832–3837, Aug. 2021.
doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3089995
[19] C.-C. Chang et al., “NV-BNN: An Accurate Deep Convolutional Neural
Network Based on Binary STT-MRAM for Adaptive AI Edge,” in Proc.
DAC. New York, NY, USA: Association for Computing Machinery,
2019, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1145/3316781.3317872
[20] M. Le Gallo, A. Sebastian, G. Cherubini, H. Giefers, and E. Eleftheriou,
“Compressed Sensing With Approximate Message Passing Using In-
Memory Computing,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 10,
pp. 4304–4312, Oct. 2018. doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2865352
[21] S. Dutta, C. Schafer, J. Gomez, K. Ni, S. Joshi, and S. Datta, “Supervised
Learning in All FeFET-Based Spiking Neural Network: Opportuni-
ties and Challenges,” Frontiers in Neuroscience, vol. 14, 2020. doi:
10.3389/fnins.2020.00634